
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
LEISURE AND CULTURE SUB COMMITTEE 

 
10.00 am TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2018 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   
 

2.  To receive the Minutes of the Leisure and Culture Scrutiny Sub 
Committee held on 17th October 2017.  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

3.  To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2017/18.  
(Pages 9 - 10) 
 

4.  To receive the Education, Skills and Culture Cabinet Board Forward 
Work Programme 2017/18.  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

5.  To scrutinise information and monitoring issues being reported by:   
 
Report of the Head of Transformation 
 

6.  Welsh Public Library Standards Annual Report 2016-17  (Pages 17 
- 48) 
 

7.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972   
 

8.  Access to Meetings to resolve to exclude the public for the following 
item(s) pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 
4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act.   



 
PART 2 
 

9.  To scrutinise private information and monitoring issues being 
reported by:   
 
Report of the Head of Transformation 
 

10.  Half Year Performance Review 2017/2018 Celtic Leisure (Exempt 
under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 49 - 52) 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Monday, 15 January 2018 
 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor A.L.Thomas 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor M.Crowley 
 

Councillors: 
 

M.Ellis, J.Evans, S.Miller, S.Renkes, R.L.Taylor, 
D.Whitelock and C.Williams 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have 

relevant items put on the agenda for future meetings, then please 
notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting. 

 
(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then 

prior notification needs to be given (by 12.00 noon on the day before 
the meeting).  Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or 
move or second any motion. 

 



(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend 
forthcoming executive items for discussion/challenge.  It is also open 
to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though 
Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important 
issues. 

 
(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be 

present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ Consultation purposes. 
 
(5) Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet 

Board papers with them to the meeting. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 3 - 
 

171017 

LEISURE AND CULTURE SUB COMMITTEE 
 

(Council Chamber - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  17 October 2017 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor M.Crowley 
 

Councillors: 
 

M.Ellis, S.Renkes, R.L.Taylor and D.Whitelock 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

A.Thomas, P.Walker and Miss.C.Davies 
 

 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE LEISURE AND CULTURE SCRUTINY SUB 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 11TH JULY 2017. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee noted the minutes. 
 
 

2. SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee noted the Scrutiny Forward Work 
Programme with the following amendment. 
 
It was noted that there was an error with the officer name that was 
allocated to reports on the Forward Work Programme and that the 
name Chris Millis be amended to Andrew Thomas. 
 
 

3. EDUCATION, SKILLS AND CULTURE CABINET BOARD 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee noted the Education, Skills and Culture 
Cabinet Board Forward Work Programme. 
 
 

4. MARGAM COUNTRY PARK BUSINESS PLAN 
 
Members received information on the implementation of a new 
Business Plan for Margam Country Park. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



- 4 - 
 

171017 

It was noted that the implementation of the business plan may have 
workforce impacts, it was noted that when this is the case they would 
be reported in subsequent reports to Members. 
 
Members asked that when the costs are set for weddings in the 
orangery are they commercial prices and whether they could be 
increased by 10% as example to have a better income. Officers 
confirmed that they are set at a commercial price as they have to be 
comparable with other venues. It was noted that Margam Orangery is 
having a better income from Christmas parties and conferences. 
 
Members noted that a grant application for wet weather parking had 
been approved at Margam Country Park.  
 
Members queried that there isn’t enough advertisement on Margam 
Country Park. Officers highlighted that in the Business Plan it had 
been proposed, that in order to exploit the income generating 
opportunities, increased capacity is required, as all staff currently 
employed are focussed on service delivery. Additional human 
resources are required, specifically a professional marketing officer. 
This officer will operate 50% of the time developing the artistic offer 
and marketing at the Princess Royal Theatre and 50% promoting the 
programme and facilities at Margam Country Park/ Orangery. 
 
Members highlighted that marketing is fundamental however, wanted 
assurance that it would not take over the importance of Education. 
Officers confirmed that they have the same priorities and advised 
members that a report was coming to a future Leisure and Culture 
Sub Committee which will include all the information on the 
educational element of Margam Country Park. 
 
Members asked if the unions had site of the report. Officers 
confirmed that they had not seen the report, but they would be 
consulted once the business plan had been approved for 
implementation. 
 
Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposal to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 

Page 6



- 5 - 
 

171017 

 
5. LOCAL AUTHORITY PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2016-2017 
 
Members received an update on the outcomes from the Local 
Authority Partnership Agreement 2016 -17 (LAPA). 
 
Members commended and noted that in 2015 Sport Wales carried 
out the second all Wales school sport survey and Neath Port Talbot 
retained its position of number 1 out of 22 Local Authorities for 
children’s participation in physical activity. 
 
Members commended the work that the PASS team have delivered 
on the National Exercise Referral Scheme. 
 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 
 
 

6. ACCESS TO MEETINGS 
 
RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A to the above Act. 

 
 

7. FIRST QUARTER PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2017 -18 CELTIC 
LEISURE (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14) 
 
Members received an update on the performance of Celtic Leisure 
during the first quarter, in comparison to the submitted ten year 
business plan. 
 
Members queried how the Annual Sickness level was 2.4% and not 
1.2%. Officers informed Members that they would get clarification 
with the relevant officer and get back to Members. 
 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

Version 8 – 15 January 2018   Officer Responsible: Charlotte Davies 

 

Leisure and Culture Scrutiny Sub Committee  
Forward Work Programme 2017/18 

 
 
 

Date of Meeting Agenda Item Cabinet 
Board 

Officer 

11 July 2017 Performance Monitoring (Quarter 4)  20 Jul 2017 C.Millis/C.Glover/ 
N.Place 

    

    

   

17 October 2017 Performance Report Celtic Leisure (Quarter 1) 2017/18  14 Sept 2017 Chris Millis/ Paul 
Walker 

 Local Authority Partnership Agreement (Sports Wales) 9 Nov 2017 Paul Walker 

 Margam Business Plan 9 Nov 2017 Paul Walker 

    

   

23 January 2018 Welsh Public
[...]
odman-Ralph 

 

DATE Agenda Items 

Type 
(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 
(Topical, 
,Annual, 
Biannual, 
Quarterly, 
Monthly) 

Culture and 
Leisure 
Scrutiny 

Sub 
Committee 

Contact Officer/ 
Head of Service 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12 APR 

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

 

  

P
age 14



 
 

Education, Skills and Culture – Forward Work Programme (DRAFT) 

Version 13 – 3 January 2018   Officer Responsible: Jayne Woodman-Ralph 

 

DATE Agenda Items 

Type 
(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 
(Topical, 
,Annual, 
Biannual, 
Quarterly, 
Monthly) 

Leisure 
and 

Culture 
Scrutiny 

Sub 
Committee 

 

Contact Officer/ 
Head of Service 

 
 
 
 
 

3 MAY 

 
School Terms and Holiday Dates 20/21 
(Outcomes of Consultation) 
 

 
Decision 

 
Annual 

 
- 

 
Helen Lewis/ 
Andrew Thomas 

 
Celtic Leisure Performance Data Report 
(Quarter 3) 

 
Monitoring 

 
Quarterly 

 
24 April 
2018 

 
Paul Walker/ 
C.Millis 

     

     

     

     

     

     

P
age 15



 
 

Education, Skills and Culture – Forward Work Programme (DRAFT) 

Version 13 – 3 January 2018   Officer Responsible: 

Jayne Woodman-Ralph 

 

Page 16



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EDUCATION, SKILLS AND CULTURE CABINET BOARD 
LEISURE AND CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

                  
23rd January 2018 

 
REPORT OF HEAD OF TRANSFORMATION 

ANDREW THOMAS 
 

MATTER FOR DECISION  
 
WARDS AFFECTED: All 
 
Welsh Public Library Standards Annual Report 2016-17 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
To approve the Annual Report to the Welsh Government in respect 
of the authorities library services performance against the Welsh 
Public Library Standards (WPLS) framework 5 and to note the 
feedback, comments and recommendations in the Annual 
Assessment Report 2016-17. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This is the third and final year of framework 5 of the Welsh Public 
Library Standards, which consists of 18 core entitlements and 16 
quality indicators, 7 of which have set targets. 
 
In 2017, following publication of the Library Service Strategy 2016-
21, Neath Port Talbot now meet all 18 of the core entitlements in 
full.  
 
In respect of the 7 quality indicators which have set targets, Neath 
Port Talbot achieves 2 in full, 3 in part and fails to achieve 2, which 
has remained the same level of performance throughout the 
current framework, the result of which can be directly attributed to 
successive budget reductions since 2014, which have adversely 
impacted on stock purchases, staffing levels and opening hours.    
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 
Background  
 
Public libraries are a statutory service, provided under the Public 
libraries and Museums Act 1964. 
In Wales, all local authorities are required to report annually to the 
Welsh Government via the Museums, Archives and Libraries 
Division (MALD), on their individual performance against the 
current framework of the Welsh Public Library Standards, which 
the Minister uses as an interpretation of local authorities complying 
with their statutory duty in providing a “comprehensive and 
efficient” library service as required under the 1964 Act. 
 
This is the third and final year of the fifth framework of the 
Standards which covers the period 2014 – 17. The framework 
consists of 18 core entitlements and 16 quality indicators, 7 of 
which have set targets upon which the library services 
performance is evaluated. 
 
Following the transfer of 9 libraries to community management in 
April 2014, the Welsh Government commissioned a Report on 
Community Managed Libraries and the Statutory Provision of 
Public Library Services in Wales ( May 2015 ), which only 
recognises those community libraries where paid staff are 
available for a minimum of 50% of the opening hours. This 
excludes most of the community libraries in Neath Port Talbot and 
directly impacts on the total number of aggregated opening hour
[...]


Welsh Public Library Quality Indicators

Customers and communities Neath Port 

TalbotWPLSQI 1 Making a difference 2016-2017

Percentage of adults who think that using the library has helped them develop new skills 88%

Percentage of adults who have found helpful information for health and well-being at the library 86%

Percentage of adults who experience the library as an enjoyable safe and inclusive place 99%

Percentage of adults who think that the library has made a difference to their lives 96% Survey date (month & year) October 2016

Authority comment:

A new survey was carried out in October 2016 following the guidelines set out by MALD. In all 

4000 forms were distributed across 8 libraries. Community managed libraries are not inlcuded in 

the survey. The overall survey response rate was 78%. Though there were small variances with 

some of the questions. The survey results show an increase in those responding very good or 

good to the questions asked. Neath Port Talbot will carry out surveys every two years. The next 

scheduled survey will take place in October 2018.       

Percentage of children aged 7-16 who think that the library helps them learn and find things out
97%

Percentage of children aged 7-16 who think that the library has made a difference to their lives
97% Survey date (month & year) October 2016

Authority comment:

A children's survey was undertaken at the same time as the adult survey. This again followed the 

MALD guidelines. 1000 surveys were distributed. The response rate was better than the adult rate 

at 92%. Library staff ensured that where possible there was an even spread of children between 

the ages of 7-16 being surveyed. The next children's survey will take place in October 2018.   

WPLSQI 2 Customer satisfaction 2016-2017 2015-16

Percentage of adults who think that the choice of books is ‘very good’ or ‘good’ 98% 97%

Percentage of adults who think that the standard of customer care is ‘very good’ or ‘good’ 100% 9
[...]
ndicator if all static service points provide internet access but their 

mobiles do not. 

 

This is the same position as last year. 

 
c) Impact measures 

The framework contains three indicators which seek to gather evidence of the impact that 

using the library service has on people’s lives. Through these and other indicators it is 

possible to see how the library service is contributing towards educational, social, 

economic and health and wellbeing local and national agendas. These indicators do not 

have targets. Not all authorities collected data for the impact indicators, and ranks are 

included out of the numbers of respondents stated, where 1 is the highest scoring 

authority. 

 

Neath Port Talbot carried out a survey of adults and children in October 2016. 

 
Performance indicator  Rank Lowest Median Highest 

QI 1 Making a difference      

b) % of children who think that the library helps them 

learn and find things out: 

97% 5/19 68% 93% 100% 

e) % of adults who think that the library has made a 

difference to their lives: 

96% 3/19 36% 86% 97% 

 % of children who think that the library has made a 

difference to their lives: 

97% 2/17 58% 82% 98% 

QI 4 b) % of attendees of training sessions who said that 

the training had helped them achieve their goals: 

95% 14/19 80% 97% 100% 

 

Neath Port Talbot provided 4 impact case studies which showed the real difference the 

library service makes:  

 Two volunteer IT supporters, one of whom has since obtained an apprenticeship 

and the other who has increased in confidence and gained experience. 

 Feedback from three participants in a creative writing project for chronic pain 

sufferers, who have all benefited in different ways. 

 Support for a refugee family, including language sessions which have led to one 

member enrolling at a local college, and the use of ICT in support of the children’s 

school work. 

 Sessions with dementia sufferers in care homes, which are to be e
[...]
 satisfaction. Following some 

years of change, the service appears to be stabilising and has areas of improvement 

which should be praised. The continuing low levels of staff, acquisitions and opening hours 

remain a cause for concern for the maintenance of current levels of performance, 

particularly if there is any further pressure on the budget. Half the authority’s service points 

are now managed by the community, and are not included in the return, which has an 

impact on overall performance. 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the Leisure and Culture Scrutiny Sub Committee held on 17th October 2017.
	Minutes

	3 To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2017/18.
	4 To receive the Education, Skills and Culture Cabinet Board Forward Work Programme 2017/18.
	6 Welsh Public Library Standards Annual Report 2016-17
	Copy of WPLS2017
	WPLS Assessor's Report - Neath Port Talbot CBC

	10 Half Year Performance Review 2017/2018 Celtic Leisure (Exempt under Paragraph 14)



Minutes of the meeting


- 6 - 
 

230118 

LEISURE AND CULTURE SUB COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  23 January 2018 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.L.Thomas 
 

Councillors: 
 

M.Ellis, S.Miller, S.Renkes, R.L.Taylor and 
D.Whitelock 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

S. Curran, P.Walker and W.John 
 

 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE LEISURE AND CULTURE SCRUTINY SUB 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 17TH OCTOBER 2017. 
 
The Committee noted the Minutes.  
 

2. SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18. 
 
The Committee requested that the following items be added to the 
Forward Work Programme: 
 

- Performance of Community Centres post transfer including; 
type of transfer, financial position, sustainability and type of use.  
 

- Tourism; that Cllr A Llewellyn as the previous Chair of 
Economic and Community Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 
who undertook a Task and Finish Review on Tourism be invited 
to inform the Committee of the findings of the group and that 
Cllr S Hunt, Chair of the current Regeneration and Sustainable 
Development Scrutiny Committee to inform the Committee of 
any ongoing work that may be of interest to the Committee.  
 
The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme.  
 
 
 
 



- 7 - 
 

230118 

3. WELSH PUBLIC LIBRARY STANDARDS ANNUAL REPORT 2016-
17 
 
The Committee received information in relation to the Welsh Public 
Library Standards Annual Report 16/17 as contained within the 
circulated report. 
 
Members noted that the standards that had not been met were 
resource based standards where adverse budget pressures had 
impacted on stock purchases, staffing levels and opening hours.  
 
Members asked for clarity on the process and were informed that the 
Annual Report is submitted to the Welsh Government, which is then 
externally assessed and advised upon by a group of Chief Librarians. 
 
Members were pleased to note the increase in numbers of visits and 
the creative and innovative range of events now offered by libraries. 
The Digital Inclusion work undertaken was praised.  
 
Members noted the decrease in book issues and virtual visits and the 
fact that this represents a national trend.  
 
It was also noted that the net cost per visit was one of the lowest in 
Wales representing good value for money for citizens of Neath Port 
Talbot.  
 
A discussion was had on Welsh books and that they represent 1% of 
the books issued. Members asked, if to assist with the WG target of 
increasing Welsh speakers should more Welsh books be made 
available? It was noted that the existing Welsh book stock is limited 
but that Welsh Learners and children are prioritised as a 
demographic and the Top 20 Welsh books are always available.  
 
The Committee were interested if there would be a change to the 
Framework as this is the third and final year of Framework 5 of the 
Welsh Public Library Standards and were informed that the main 
indicators were likely to remain the same.  
 
Members queried if Audio Books included Pod Casts. Officers stated 
that they do not currently but provisions are being considered to 
develop this in the future.  
 
Members were pleased to note the ‘Book 4 U’ scheme where 12 
Local Authorities share library stock.  



- 8 - 
 

230118 

 
The high feedback rates of consultation exercises was praised and 
Members asked if there was any best practice that could be shared.  
It was explained that there exists a level of loyalty with library users 
who are a ‘captive audience’ when in situ and non-users are 
surveyed in events held outside the libraries.  
 
The Committee were extremely pleased to note the 97% of children 
surveyed who felt that the library has made a difference to their lives.  
 
Following scrutiny, the report was noted.  
 

4. ACCESS TO MEETINGS 
 
Resolved:   that pursuant to Section 100A (4) and (5) of the  

Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
for the following items of business which involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 12 and 14 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12 A to the above Act. 
 

5. HALF YEAR PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2017/2018 CELTIC 
LEISURE 
 
The Committee received information in relation to the half year 
performance review 2017/18 of Celtic Leisure as contained within the 
circulated report.  
 
The Committee noted that monthly meetings are held as part of the 
performance management framework and Members were pleased to 
note the performance and hoped that it would continue. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted.  

 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


